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Amendment 6

Constellation Space Suit System (CSSS)


Question 69:


Section L, Part III


Section 8  Basic Period Workbook


Basic Period  IDIQ Templates


For the Basic Period  IDIQ, Offerors shall bid to NASAs provided total direct labor hours for pricing and evaluation purposes only.


For pricing purposes, Offerors shall include NASAs estimate for each of the four NLRs above in the Offerors cost proposal.  

For the Government Furnished Estimates (GFE)labor and non-labor, does NASA require only the Prime to propose the GFE?

The labor hours are for  "pricing and evaluation purposes only", while the NLR is for "pricing purposes".  Does this mean the NLR cost will not be evaluated?

Answer:  Offeror's may allocate the Government Furnished Estimates (GFE) of resources for both labor hours and non-labor resources (NLR) between team members as they see fit to support the Offeror's own specific management and technical approach.  Hence, NASA does not require only the Prime to propose the GFE; however, the total GFE allocated among an Offeror's team member(s) shall not exceed the total labor hours and NLR dollars specified in the RFP.

The Government furnished estimates (GFE) for the resources associated with both the labor hours and the NLR cost will be evaluated in accordance with Section M, Paragraph M.5.4 Cost Factor.

Question 70:  Section L instructions for SC1 include instructions to provide a Small Business Subcontracting Plan in accordance with FAR 52.219-9 (L - SC1 2.a).  The instructions also include paragraph SC1 2.b "Other", which asks for further information on small business subcontracting.

The content requested under "Other" includes historical and other information not normally included in contractually binding Small Business Subcontracting Plans.  Did NASA mean for this section of the instructions to be Part 3 of the SC1 instructions for content to be included in the Management Volume, rather than Part 2.b, and therefore not a part of the formal SB Subcontracting Plan?

Answer:  The information requested under Part 2.b shall be provided in the Management Volume of the proposal and not as part of the Small Business Subcontracting Plan provided as Attachment J-9 to the Model Contract.  The information provided to address Part 2.b will be subject to the page limitations established in Section L.11.

Question 71:  Section L, subsection 4.1 states "...NASA is requiring Prime Offerors to provide "detailed cost proposal" data on at least 80% of contract value..." and then states "...if the combination of the Prime Offeror and all Major Subcontractors does not account for 80% of total cost, excluding the Option Period 2 IDIQ production effort and all Government RFP supplied cost dollars, then the Prime Offeror shall provide additional detailed cost proposals on Minor Subcontractors until sufficient dollars have been included, such that the 80% requirement is met"

Our interpretation of these statements is that the Prime needs to include the referenced "Minor" subcontractor data in its Excel Pricing Model (EPM) Workbooks and respective Templates, and that "Minor" Subcontractors are not required to submit "detailed cost proposals" to NASA even if they are a component of the 80%.  Is this interpretation correct?

Answer:  No.  If the Prime Offeror and their Major Subcontractor(s) do not account for 80% of the contract value (excluding the Option Period 2 IDIQ production effort and all Government RFP supplied cost dollars), then those “Minor” subcontractor(s) that the Prime Offeror designates to fulfill the remaining portion of the 80% requirement ARE REQUIRED to submit a “detailed cost proposal” as defined Section L, Part III, Section 4.1 of the RFP.  Note: The Prime Offeror is always responsible for including total cost in their EPM templates, as applicable, and this responsibility would include any proposed cost for “Minor” subcontractor(s).
Question 72:  In the RFP Section L Instructions, L.11b, NASA has stated that a page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8 1/2" x 11".  We are concerned that this means that all proposal volumes contain single sided pages, which is a major driver for paper used and the size of three ring binders required.  Can the offeror assemble the proposal volumes using double sided pages and count as 2 pages as long as all requirements for font, margins, page size, and page count are met?

Answer:  Yes, Offerors may assemble their proposals using double sided 8 1/2 inch by 11 inch sheets and count the double sided sheet as two pages.  

Question 73:  In L.11f, the RFP states all electronic files must be searchable and shall not contain scanned documents. Can the offeror scan the signed MOUs/MOAs and subcontractor commitment letters and insert as a picture into the Microsoft Word Management Volume Appendix? 

Answer:  Scanned documents are acceptable as long as the associated text contained therein is searchable.  Section L has been updated to reflect this answer.   
Question 74:  In Section L Part III, the basic period IDIQ Excel Pricing Model Templates a) Prime Offeror Burdens Template (PBT-BPIDIQ) and  b) Rate Development Template - Team (RDT-T-BPIDIQ) require minor subcontractors that comprise 80% of the total cost dollars of the Basic Period, Option Period 1 and Option Period 2 (excluding the production effort IDIQ NTE portion and all Government RFP supplied cost dollars) to be completed.

Also, in Section L Part III, a) Prime Offeror Burdens Template (PBT-OP1IDIQ) and  b) Rate Development Template - Team (RDT-T-OP1IDIQ) require minor subcontractors that comprise 80% of the total cost dollars of the Basic Period, Option Period 1 and Option Period 2 (excluding the production effort IDIQ NTE portion and all Government RFP supplied cost dollars) to be completed.

Additionally, in Section L Part III the Option Period 2 SE&P IDIQ Excel Pricing Model Templates b) Prime Offeror Burdens Template (PBT-OP2SE&P) and  c) Rate Development Template - Team (RDT-T-OP2SE&P) require minor subcontractors that comprise 80% of the total cost dollars of the Basic Period, Option Period 1 and Option Period 2 (excluding the production effort IDIQ NTE portion and all Government RFP supplied cost dollars) to be completed. 

It would appear that these templates are configured for the Prime offeror only as the Prime Offerors Burden Templates (PBT) is a rate buildup of the Prime's indirect rates against Major and Minor subcontract labor rates.  The Rate Development Template - Team (RDT-T) would appear to apply only to the Prime as they alone are responsible for supplying a blended team rate by SLC.

If this interpretation is not correct, please clarify.

Answer:  The Excel Pricing Model (EPM) templates entitled "Prime Offeror Burdens Template" and "Rate Development Template-Team", whether required for the Basic Period, Option Period 1 or Option Period 2, were configured primarily for use by the Prime Offeror.  However, should a “Major Subcontractor” or “Minor Subcontractor” have their own lower level “subcontractor(s)” -- as defined in Section L Part III, paragraph 4.1 of the RFP -- then it might be possible that a Major or Minor subcontractor would need to complete one or both of the above two EPM templates in order to supply the Prime Offeror with its subcontractor blended team rate.  However, the Prime Offeror is ultimately responsible for supplying the blended team rate by SLC.

Question 75:  In Section L, Part III, NASA has provided IDIQ hours by SLC and non-labor items for CLINS 2,3,5 and 6.  We believe that this IDIQ effort is to be priced solely by the Prime Offeror using a team blended rate and a team weighting of hours for each SLC thus eliminating the need for major and minor subcontractors to submit EPM templates for these four CLINS.  If this interpretation is not correct, please clarify.

Answer: The Excel Pricing Model (EPM) templates applicable to CLINS 2, 3, 5 and 6 were configured primarily for use by the Prime Offeror.  However, should a “Major Subcontractor” or “Minor Subcontractor” have their own lower level “subcontractor(s)” -- as defined in Section L Part III, paragraph 4.1 of the RFP -- then it might be possible that a “Major Subcontractor” or “Minor Subcontractor” would need to complete the EPM templates in order to supply the Prime Offeror with its subcontractor blended team rate.  However, the Prime Offeror is ultimately responsible for supplying the blended team rate, including percent usage for each team member, by SLC.

Question 76:  Would NASA consider updating Attachment J-10 List of Facilities, Installation Accountable Property, and Services to add additional facilities?

Answer:  No. While Attachment J-10 was provided with the Final RFP Section L, Part II, paragraph G subparagraph 5 states that "The Offeror shall complete Attachment J-10 with the facility description, location, and time required for each proposed facility usage requirement including adding additional facilities proposed to be used and deleting any facilities not proposed to be used."  
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